determined by reference to the VWAP of Straits Metals shares as traded on ASX (whether on a deferred or
normal settlement basis) over the first five trading days after the Effective Date.

As such, the fair value of Straits Metals’ assets and liabilities transferred on Demerger is likely to be different
from that shown in the pro forma balance sheet below. Refer to Section 7.5B for a further description of the
Demerger accounting treatment.

The Straits Group’s historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2010 has been adjusted to reflect the gross up of
deferred tax assets and liabilities amounting to $77.4 million relating to the Australian tax consolidated group
which were offset in the audited 30 June 2010 financial statements.

Demerger Scheme Booklet   85

DetaileD information sections

5 Straits Metals pro forma historical financial information

5.5 Pro forma balance sheet (continued)

  Table 5.5: Straits Metals pro forma balance sheet

$ millions

Straits
Group

30-Jun-10

Cash
movement

to
31-Oct-10 1

Fair value
adjustment 2

Straits
ICH 3 GfE sale 4

Transaction
and

termination
costs 5

Straits
Metals

pro forma

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents  192.1 (60.5) (15.4) (37.0)  3.6 (14.0)  68.9
Receivables  57.0  -  -  -  -  -  57.0
Inventories  65.4  9.4  -  -  -  -  74.8
Other financial assets  36.6 (4.6)  19.4  -  -  -  51.4
Derivative financial instruments  -  -  4.4  -  -  -  4.4
Assets classified as held for sale  78.2  -  -  - (77.8)  -  0.4

Total current assets  429.4 (55.7)  8.4 (37.0) (74.2) (14.0)  256.9

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Receivables  0.5  -  -  -  6.0  -  6.5
Investments accounted for

using the equity method  260.2  -  - (260.2)  -  -  -
Other financial assets  3.8  -  1.0  -  -  -  4.8
Property, plant and equipment  101.4  17.5 (34.1)  -  -  -  84.8
Exploration and evaluation  73.7  - (26.8)  -  -  -  46.9
Mine properties in use  110.5  10.5 (71.0)  -  -  -  49.9
Deferred tax assets  78.8  - (27.2) (51.6)  -  -  -
Intangible assets  5.6  - (5.6)  -  -  -  -

Total non-current assets  634.5  28.0 (163.7) (311.8)  6.0  -  193.0
TOTAL ASSETS  1,063.9 (27.7) (155.4) (348.8) (68.2) (14.0)  449.9

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables  49.1  -  -  -  -  -  49.1
Interest bearing liabilities  27.5  -  - (3.2)  -  -  24.3
Non-interest bearing liabilities  0.3  -  -  -  -  -  0.3
Provisions  5.7  -  -  -  -  -  5.7
Derivative financial instruments  3.3  - (2.5)  -  -  -  0.8
Current tax liabilities  0.4  -  -  -  -  -  0.4
Liabilities classified as held for sale  56.1  -  -  - (56.1)  -  -

Total current liabilities  142.4  - (2.5) (3.2) (56.1)  -  80.6

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest bearing liabilities  82.0  -  - (76.9)  -  -  5.1
Non-interest bearing liabilities  0.3  -  -  -  -  -  0.3
Deferred tax liabilities  79.3  - (14.4) (65.0)  -  -  -
Provisions  23.7  -  -  -  -  -  23.7

Total non-current liabilities  185.2  - (14.4) (141.8)  -  -  29.0
TOTAL LIABILITIES  327.7  - (16.9) (145.0) (56.1)  -  109.7

NET ASSETS  736.2 (27.7) (138.5) (203.7) (12.1) (14.0)  340.2

EQUITY
Contributed equity  432.1  -  - (100.5)  -  -  331.6
Reserves  39.5  -  - (32.2) (7.4)  -  -
Retained profits  256.0 (27.7) (138.5) (71.0) (4.7) (14.0)  -
Capital and reserves attributable to owners  727.7 (27.7) (138.5) (203.7) (12.1) (14.0)  331.6
Non-controlling interest  8.6  -  -  -  -  -  8.6

TOTAL EQUITY  736.2 (27.7) (138.5) (203.7) (12.1) (14.0)  340.2

86   Demerger Scheme Booklet

DetaileD information sections

5.5 Pro forma balance sheet (continued)

A Pro forma balance sheet adjustments

The Straits Metals pro forma historical balance sheet incorporates the following fair value and
pro forma adjustments:

(1) cash movement to 31 october 2010

 Any movement in the Straits Group cash balance prior to Demerger will directly impact the amount of
cash attributable to Straits Metals at that date.

 At 31 October 2010, the cash balance of Straits Group had reduced by $75.9 million from the 30 June
2010 balance, comprising a net cash outflow of $60.5 million and an unrealised foreign exchange loss of